

*JPP*

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION NO. 1548 OF 2023***

Maharashtra Gruhnirman Karmachari  
Sanghatana and Anr.

... Petitioners

V/s.

State of Maharashtra and Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Shailesh More for the Petitioners

Ms. S.B. Gore, AGP for Respondent No.1

Mr. P.G. Lad with Ms. Aparna Kalathil, Sayli Apte and Shreya Shah  
for Respondent Nos.2 and 3

***CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR &  
SANDEEP V. MARNE, JJ.***

***DATE : 07 AUGUST 2023***

**P.C. :-**

The Petitioners are the Unions of the Employees working under the Maharashtra Housing Area Development Authority (MHADA). They have sought to question the Government Resolution regarding the transfer policies. In the Petition we do not find that any individual employee is joined as a Petitioner or any cause of action based on the Government Resolution is pleaded.

2. Having faced with this position that the challenge would be merely academic without there being any cause of action, the learned Counsel for the Petitioners seeks leave to amend to plead the cause of action in respect of an individual employee and to join the same as party Petitioner.
3. Leave granted. Amendment to be carried out within a period of three weeks.
4. Stand over to **13 September 2023**.

*SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.*

*NITIN JAMDAR, J.*